Ameriwest Warrants

3,915,212 6.21%

TOTAL 63,034,501 100%

Notes:
(1) Based on the number of issued and outstanding Ameriwest Securities as at the date hereof, and the optionees who are

expected to be employed or engaged by Ameriwest immediately following completion of the Arrangement.

Consolidated Capitalization

The following table sets forth Ameriwest’s consolidated capitalization as at January 31, 2022 on a pro forma basis,
both before and after giving effect to the Arrangement. The table should be read in conjunction with the audited
consolidated financial statements of Ameriwest for the years ended April 30, 2021 and, 2020, together with the
notes thereto and the auditor’s report thereon, and the consolidated interim financial statements of Ameriwest for the
nine month period ended January 31, 2022, together with the notes thereto, as well as the MD&A thereon, attached

E-14

to this Appendix as Schedule A and Schedule B, respectively, Ameriwest’s unaudited pro forma consolidated
financial statements and the accompanying notes thereto attached as Schedule C to this Appendix, and the other
financial information contained in the Circular.

Description
As of January 31, 2022

(Unaudited)

As of January 31, 2022 after giving
effect to the Arrangement

(Unaudited)

Total Shareholders’ Equity  $11,262,215  $9,473,559

No. of Ameriwest Shares
Outstanding

 52,673,225  52,673,225

PRIOR SALES

For the 12-month period prior to the date of this Circular, Ameriwest issued the following securities:

Date Type of Security Number
Issue Price/Exercise Price Per

Security

May 28, 2021 Units(1) 12,083,000 $0.50

May 28, 2021 Warrants(2) 261,450 $0.75

July 23, 2021 Common Shares(3) 7,405 $0.675

September 29, 2021 Common Shares(4) 50,000 $0.50

October 1, 2021 Common Shares(4) 309,500 $0.75

October 6, 2021 Common Shares(4) 1,000,000 $0.50

October 22, 2021 Common Shares(4) 1,170,000 $0.50

October 22, 2021 Common Shares(4) 50,000 $0.75

October 25, 2021 Common Shares(4) 290,500 $0.75

October 27, 2021 Common Shares(4) 50,000 $0.50

October 28, 2021 Common Shares(4) 250,000 $0.50

October 28, 2021 Common Shares(4) 35,350 $0.75

November 1, 2021 Common Shares(4) 90,000 $0.10

November 1, 2021 Common Shares(4) 127,000 $0.75

November 3, 2021 Common Shares(4) 170,000 $0.75

November 4, 2021 Common Shares(4) 200,000 $0.75

November 5, 2021 Common Shares(4) 40,000 $0.75

November 10, 2021 Common Shares(4) 50,000 $0.50

November 10, 2021 Common Shares(4) 250,000 $0.75

November 15, 2021 Common Shares(4) 24,500 $0.75

November 16, 2021 Common Shares(4) 50,000 $0.75

November 18, 2021 Common Shares(4) 496,800 $0.75

November 19, 2021 Common Shares(5) 100,000 $0.40

November 19, 2021 Common Shares(4) 250,000 $0.50

November 19, 2021 Common Shares(4) 519,500 $0.75

November 22, 2021 Common Shares(4) 60,000 $0.75

E-15

November 24, 2021 Common Shares(3) 66,669 $0.675

November 24, 2021 Common Shares(4) 35,000 $0.75

November 24, 2021 Common Shares(3) 79,413 $0.784

November 25, 2021 Common Shares(4) 100,000 $0.50

November 26, 2021 Common Shares(4) 50,000 $0.75

December 2, 2021 Common Shares(4) 125,000 $0.50

December 2, 2021 Common Shares(4) 225,000 $0.75

December 6, 2021 Common Shares(4) 50,000 $0.50

December 6, 2021 Common Shares(4) 198,040 $0.75

December 7, 2021 Common Shares(4) 19,600 $0.75

December 9, 2021 Common Shares(5) 100,000 $0.40

December 9, 2021 Common Shares(4) 130,000 $0.75

December 16, 2021 Common Shares(4) 100,000 $0.50

December 16, 2021 Common Shares(4) 185,000 $0.75

December 17, 2021 Common Shares(4) 300,000 $0.50

December 20, 2021 Common Shares(4) 200,000 $0.75

December 23, 2021 Common Shares(4) 50,000 $0.75

December 29, 2021 Common Shares(4) 100,000 $0.50

December 30, 2021 Common Shares(4) 100,000 $0.50

December 30, 2021 Common Shares(4) 30,000 $0.75

January 4, 2022 Common Shares(4) 200,000 $0.50

January 4, 2022 Common Shares(4) 875,000 $0.75

January 5, 2022 Common Shares(4) 300,000 $0.50

January 5, 2022 Common Shares(4) 336,200 $0.75

January 6, 2022 Common Shares(4) 500,000 $0.50

January 6, 2022 Common Shares(4) 851,748 $0.75

January 7, 2022 Common Shares(5) 100,000 $0.40

January 7, 2022 Common Shares(4) 148,000 $0.50

January 10, 2022 Common Shares(4) 20,000 $0.50

January 10, 2022 Common Shares(4) 270,000 $0.75

January 11, 2022 Common Shares(4) 499,000 $0.75

January 13, 2022 Common Shares(4) 345,000 $0.75

January 14, 2022 Common Shares(4) 20,000 $0.75

January 19, 2022 Common Shares(4) 50,000 $0.75

January 20, 2022 Common Shares(4) 108,000 $0.75

January 21, 2022 Common Shares(4) 500,000 $0.75

January 24, 2022 Common Shares(4) 100,000 $0.75

January 26, 2022 Common Shares(4) 10,000 $0.75

February 1, 2022 Common Shares(4) 30,000 $0.75

February 2, 2022 Common Shares(4) 100,000 $0.75

E-16

February 4, 2022 Common Shares(4) 45,000 $0.75

February 9, 2022 Common Shares(4) 5,000 $0.75

February 11, 2022 Common Shares(4) 10,000 $0.75

February 14, 2022 Common Shares(4) 96,000 $0.75

February 15, 2022 Common Shares(6) 67,564 $0.94

February 18, 2022 Common Shares(5) 100,000 $0.40

February 18, 2022 Common Shares(4) 190,000 $0.75

February 22, 2022 Common Shares(5) 100,000 $0.40

February 22, 2022 Common Shares(4) 20,000 $0.75

March 2, 2022 Common Shares(4) 30,000 $0.75

March 4, 2022 Common Shares(4) 20,000 $0.75

March 8, 2022 Common Shares(4) 10,000 $0.75

March 8, 2022 Common Shares(7) 2,000,000 $1.10

March 23, 2022 Common Shares(4) 75,000 $0.75

March 24, 2022 Common Shares(4) 50,000 $0.50

March 25, 2022 Common Shares(4) 50,000 $0.75

March 29, 2022 Common Shares(4) 100,000 $0.50

March 29, 2022 Common Shares(4) 112,000 $0.75

March 31, 2022 Common Shares(4) 50,000 $0.50

March 31, 2022 Common Shares(5) 50,000 $0.70

March 31, 2022 Common Shares(4) 125,000 $0.75

April 7, 2022 Common Shares(4) 22,000 $0.75

April 8, 2022 Common Shares(4) 35,000 $0.75

April 19, 2022 Common Shares(4) 25,000 $0.75

April 25, 2022 Common Shares(4) 35,000 $0.75

April 26, 2022 Common Shares(4) 50,000 $0.50

April 27, 2022 Common Shares(4) 100,000 $0.75

April 28, 2022 Common Shares(4) 10,000 $0.75

April 29, 2022 Common Shares(4) 20,000 $0.75

May 3, 2022 Common Shares(4) 10,000 $0.75

May 10, 2022 Common Shares(4) 98,500 $0.50

May 16, 2022 Common Shares(4) 35,000 $0.75

May 30, 2022 Common Shares(4) 20,000 $0.75

Notes:
(1) Each unit consisting of one Ameriwest Share and one Ameriwest Warrant, with each Ameriwest Warrant being

exercisable into one Ameriwest Share at an exercise price of $0.75 per Ameriwest Share for a period of 24
months.

(2) Issued on the same terms as the Ameriwest Warrants described in (1) above.
(3) Issued to a consultant as finder’s fee relating to an exploration and evaluation asset.
(4) Issued upon the exercise of Ameriwest Warrants.
(5) Issued upon the exercise of Ameriwest Options.
(6) Issued pursuant to the acquisition from American Battery Technology Company 224 unpatented mining claims